

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROBERT R. BENNIE, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN MUNN, in his official capacity as  
Director of the Nebraska Department of  
Banking and Finance, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MARK C. LAUGHLIN\*  
TIMOTHY J. THALKEN  
FRASER STRYKER PC LLO  
500 Energy Plaza  
409 S. 17th St.  
Omaha, NE 68102  
mlaughlin@fraserstryker.com  
Telephone: (402) 341-6000  
Facsimile: (402) 341-8290  
*Counsel for Respondents*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1    |
| A. The actions about which Bennie complains ended on March 10, 2010 and have not been repeated ..... | 2    |
| B. Bennie’s speech was not chilled .....   | 2    |
| C. The Department has regulatory authority over advertisements .....                                 | 2    |
| D. The Key Parties and Witnesses.....  | 3    |
| E. The Five Inquiries .....  | 4    |
| 1. The E-Money CD .....  | 4    |
| 2. The TV Commercial.....  | 5    |
| 3. The Article.....  | 6    |
| (a) The Conference Calls With LPL....  | 7    |
| (b) The February 4, 2010 Call .....  | 7    |
| (c) The February 8, 2010 Call.....   | 9    |
| (d) LPL did not place Bennie on heightened supervision.....  | 12   |
| 4. The One-On-One Invite.....  | 14   |
| (a) Bennie Contacts the Governor .....   | 16   |
| 5. The Sun Life Invite .....   | 16   |
| F. The Department takes no action against Bennie or LPL.....   | 18   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| G. Bennie continues his political activities unabated.....  | 19   |
| H. Bennie hires a media consultant and orchestrates a media campaign.....   | 21   |
| I. Bennie’s clients file a purported class action against him .....   | 22   |
| J. LPL’s audit of Bennie’s office uncovers manipulated client documents .....   | 22   |
| K. LPL terminates Bennie’s contract.....  | 23   |
| L. The Department had nothing to do with Bennie’s termination .....   | 24   |
| M. In the past six years, the Department has taken no adverse action against Bennie ....  | 25   |
| REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....  | 25   |
| I. BENNIE ATTEMPTS TO MANUFACTURE A CIRCUIT SPLIT WHERE NONE EXISTS BY CITING CASES THAT APPLY A COMPLETELY DIFFERENT TEST ( <i>PICKERING</i> ) WHICH DOES NOT APPLY HERE ..... | 25   |
| A. Bennie attempts to create a circuit split by referencing a different test ( <i>Pickering</i> ) which only applies to governmental employees and contractors.....             | 26   |
| B. The <i>Pickering</i> test has a policy rationale different from this case. Indeed, not even Bennie argues the <i>Pickering</i> test should apply here.....                   | 27   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| C. Every Circuit which has addressed the issue has held that whether an action would deter a person of ordinary firmness from exercising his or her constitutional rights is a question of fact to be resolved by the trier of fact ..... | 29   |
| II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE BENNIE DID NOT PROPERLY RAISE HIS ARGUMENT IN THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT .....  | 32   |
| III. BENNIE LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING BECAUSE INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF IS NOT AVAILABLE TO REMEDY PAST CONDUCT .....  | 33   |
| IV. BENNIE SUFFERED NO PARTICULARIZED, CONCRETE INJURY .....  | 36   |
| V. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WAS CORRECT .....  | 36   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 38   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....                       | 32         |
| <i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) .....                               | 28         |
| <i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668<br>(1996) .....                | 28         |
| <i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir.<br>2005) .....                | 31         |
| <i>Bibbs v. Early</i> , 541 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2008).....                          | 31         |
| <i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....                        | 31         |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466<br>U.S. 485 (1984) .....  | 37         |
| <i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....                        | 31         |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....                                   | 32         |
| <i>City of Los Angeles. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....                     | 34         |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....                                | 27         |
| <i>Davignon v. Hodgson</i> , 524 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2008) .....                     | 27         |
| <i>EEOC v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 19<br>(1986).....             | 33         |
| <i>Espinal v. Goord</i> , 558 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009).....                         | 30         |
| <i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir.<br>2003) .....           | 29, 31, 37 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....                              | 31         |
| <i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....                            | 32         |
| <i>Littleton v. Pilot Travel Ctrs., LLC</i> , 568 F.3d 641<br>(8th Cir. 2009)..... | 37         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498<br>(1951).....                        | 30         |
| <i>Naucke v. City of Park Hills</i> , 284 F.3d 923 (8th<br>Cir. 2002) .....                 | 37         |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254<br>(1964).....                         | 37         |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563<br>(1968).....                            | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille Sch. Dist. No. 84</i> , 546<br>F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 27         |
| <i>Powell v. Gallentine</i> , 992 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir.<br>1993) .....                       | 27         |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....                                 | 36         |
| <i>Starr v. Dube</i> , 334 F. App'x 341 (1st Cir. 2009) .....                               | 30         |
| <i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....                                    | 27         |
| <i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977) .....                                 | 33         |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....                                   | 32         |
| <i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333<br>U.S. 364 (1948) .....             | 38         |
| <i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....                               | 31         |
| <i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 675 F.3d 580 (6th<br>Cir. 2012) .....                 | 31         |
| <i>Zutz v. Nelson</i> , 601 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2010) .....                                  | 29         |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1, 34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) .....30

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....30

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(a) .....36
